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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 
---_________________I___________________------------------------------------------___--________________________ 

IN THE IMATTER OF THE 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST i Lsqsosraa,Wrv\ 

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 
CRAIG W. MOON, R.Ph.,DDS, 

RESPONDENT. 95 PHIM 52 

The parties to this action for the purposes of Wis. Stats. sec. 227.53 are: 

Craig W. Moon, R.Ph., DDS 
344 Park Ave. 
Pewaukee, WI 53072-3414 

- Pharmacy Examining Board 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

Department of Regulation and Licensing 
Division of Enforcement 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of rhe attached Stipulation as 
the final decision of this matter, subject to the approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this 
Stipulation and considers it acceptable. 

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation and makes the 
following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Respondent Craig W. Moon (dob 12-27-57) was at all times relevant to this 
proceeding duly licensed under the provisions of Chapter 450, Wis. Stats., to practice as a 
registered pharmacist in the State of Wisconsin, under license number 10536, originally granted 
on 5-30-84. Respondent was previously disciplined by the Board in 1991 file # 86 Phm 58, when 
he removed acetaminophen with codeine from his employing pharmacy without consent or 
prescription order. 

2. Respondent was employed as a pharmacist by Walgreens Pharmacy. Surveillance 
cameras showed respondent entering a locked area where controlled substances were stored on 
multiple occasions in April, 1997. Respondent was videotaped taking controlled substances and 
placing them in his pocket. 

3. On 4-29-97, a Milwaukee Police Department Officer and a Detective, met at 
Walgreens with Walgreen Loss Prevention Specialists and respondent about the suspected drug 
diversion. Respondent was asked if he had any controlled substances or other items removed from 
the pharmacy without authorization in his possession. Respondent admitted that he did and 
produced a couple of Percocetn pills. 



4. A Milwaukee Police Department Officer arrested respondent and then searched 
him. There were 41 tablets of oxycodone, 6 tablets of Lorcet@ (hydrocodone), and 5 tablets of a 
non-controlled prescription muscle relaxer found on respondent’s person. 

5. Respondent than admitted that he had been drinking Tussionex@, a controlled 
substance. Walgreen’s Loss Prevention Specialist produced a bottle ofTussionex@ that 
Respondent identified as the one that he had been using. The bottle had been full at the start of 
respondent’s shift, but now appeared to be 80% empty. 

6. On 4-29-97, respondent completed and signed a voluntary statement to Walgreen’s 
Loss Prevention Specialist. Respondent admitted in the last three years he had used hydrocodone 
with acetaminophen and had taken 50 Roxicet@ and/or Percocet@ (oxycodone) tablets a week. 

I. Respondent admitted to using stimulants as much as two or three nights a week to 
stay awake during the third shift. He ingested Didrex @and in the last six months has taken 

_Dexedrine@ spansule and/or Dextrostat@. All of these are amphetamines and controlled 
substances. 

8. Respondent admitted to using a Tussionexm suspension several times over the 
course of the evening. He stated he may have gone through a couple of quart bottles over the 
course of a week. 

9. Respondent had no prescription from any practitioner or valid medical reason to 
use these substances, nor did he pay for them or have permission of his employer to take them. 

10. On 6-16-97, Respondent entered drug treatment, and has continued in treatment to 
the present. 

11. On 5-14-98, Respondent was convicted of two counts of misdemeanor theft, 
contrary to §943.20(3)(a), Wis. Stats., and one count of possessing and illegally obtained 
prescription drugs, contrary to §450.11(7)@), Wis. Stats. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

A. The Wisconsin Pharmacy Examinin g Board has jurisdiction over this matter and 
authority to take disciplinary action against the Respondent pursuant to §450.10(1), Wis. Stats. 
and ch. Phar 10, Wis. Adm. Code. 

B. The Wisconsin Pharmacy Examining Board is authorized to enter into the attached 
Stipulation pursuant to §227.44(5), Wis. Stats. 

C. The facts set forth in para-aphs 2-9 and 11, above, constitute unprofessional 
conduct pursuant to $9 45O.lO(l)(a)2. and 3. and @)3., and 450.11(7)(h) Wis. Stats, and $3 Phar 
8.05(2) and 10.03(l) and (2), Wis. Adm. Code. 

ORDER 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

That the STIPULATION of the parties, attached hereto, is ACCEPTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that effective on the date of this Order, the pharmacist 
license of respondent is SUSPENDED for a period of not less than five (5) years. The Board in its 
discretion may restore respondent’s license to full, unlimited status only upon petition by 



respondent after completion of five years of practice of pharmacy in compliance with all terms and 
conditions of this Order, and a demonstration that respondent may practice pharmacy without 
condition or limitation with skill and safety to patient and public. 

1. STAY OF SUSPENSION. The suspension is STAYED for a period of three 
months, conditioned upon compliance with the conditions and limitations outlined in paragraph 2., 
below. 

a. Respondent may apply for consecutive three (3) month extensions of the stay of 
suspension, which shall be granted upon acceptable demonstration of compliance with the 
conditions and limitations imposed on the respondent for rehabilitation and practice during 
the prior three (3) month period. “Three months” means until the third regular Board 
meeting after the meeting at which any stay of suspension is granted. 

b. The Board may without hearing deny an application for extension of the stay, or 
commence other appropriate action, upon receipt of information that respondent has 
violated any of the terms or conditions of this Order. If the Board denies the petition by 
the respondent for an extension, the Board shall afford an opportunity for hearing in 
accordance with the procedures set forth in ch. RL 1, Wis. Adm. Code upon timely receipt 
of a request for hearing. 

C. Upon a showing by respondent of successful compliance for a period of five years 
with the terms of paragraph 2., below, and upon a showing that respondent has made 
satisfactory restitution for any losses caused by the conduct described above and 
compliance with all other terms of this Order, the Board may grant a petition by the 
Respondent for return of full licensure. 

d. The applications for extension under 1 .a. and all required reports under 2.a-c. shall 
be due on each and every October lst, and each three months thereafter, for the period that 
this Order remains in effect. 

e. Respondent shall forthwith surrender all indicia of licensure to the Department by 
mail or in person, and the Department shall then issue limited licensure credentials to 
respondent. Respondent shall also surrender all indicia of licensure to any agent of the 
Department who requests them. 

2. CONDITIONS OF STAY AND LIMITATIONS. The initial stay of suspension 
and any subsequent stay shall be conditioned upon the following terms and limitations: 

Non-Prescriution Use of Drues and Alcohol Prohibited. Respondent shall remain 
kee of alcohol. orescriution drugs and controlled substances not mescribed bv a 
practitioner for legitimate medical purposes. Respondent shall h&e his phy&ian report in 
writing to the supervising physician or therapist under paragraph 2.b.(l) all medications 
prescribed to the respondent within 3 days of such prescribing. Respondent shall in 
addition refrain from the consumption of over-the-counter medications or other substances 
which may mask consumption of controlled substances or of alcohol, or which may create 
false positive screening results, or which may interfere with respondent’s treatment and 
rehabilitation. 

b. Rehabilitation. Monitorine and Treatment Promam. Respondent shall continue to 
participate in a rehabilitation, monitoring and treatment program acceptable to the Board 
for the treatment of chemical abuse and dependency. Such program shall consist of the 
following elements and requirements: 

3 



- 

(1) AODA Rehabilitation. Respondent shall continue to participate in an 
AODA rehabilitation program under the care and supenzsion of a qualified 
physician or therapist (hereinafter, “supervising physician or therapist”), at an 
accredited drug and alcohol abuse/dependency treatmenr facility. Respondent shall 
obtain from the Pharmacy Examining Board prior approval of the drug and alcohol 
abuse/dependency treatment facility and the supervising physician or therapist. 
The supervising physician or therapist shall be responsrbie for the Respondent’s 
total rehabilitation program. Respondent shall immediately provide a copy of this 
order to his supervising physician or therapist. Respondent shall participate in and 
comply with all recommendations for treatment, subject :o the requirements of this 
order. 

(2) IndividuaVGrouu Therauy. The rehabilitation program shall include and 
respondent shall participate in individual and/or group therapy sessions for the first 
year of the stayed suspension upon a schedule as recommended by the supervising 
physician or therapist, but not less than once weekly. Such therapy shall be 
conducted by the supervising physician or therapist, or another qualified physician 
or therapist as designated by the supervising physician or therapist and acceptable 
to the Board. After the first year of stayed suspension, this requirement for therapy 
sessions may be modified only upon written petition, and a written 
recommendation by the supervising physician or therapist expressly supporting the 
modifications sought. A denial of such petition for modification shall not be 
deemed a denial of the license under $$227.01(3) or 227.42, Wis. Stats., or ch. RL 
1, Wis. Adm. Code, and shall not be subject to any right to further hearing or 
appeal. 

(3) AA/NA Meetings. Respondent shall attend Narcotics Anonymous and/or 
Alcoholic Anonymous meetings or an equivalent program for recovering 
professionals, upon a frequency as recommended by the supervising physician or 
therapist, but not less than one meeting per week. Attendance of Respondent at 
such meetings shall be verified and reported monthly to the supervising physician 
or therapist. 

(4) Drug Screening. Respondent’s rehabilitation program shall include and 
Respondent shall participate in a program of random, wtmessed collection of urine 
and/or blood specimens for monitoring for the presence of the following substances 
and their metabolites: tetrahydrocannabinols, alcahol, amphetamines, cocaine, 
opiates, benzodiazepines, and on a frequency of not less than: 

(a) Eight times per month for the first year following the date respondent 
resumes practicing pharmacy, or once per week if not practicing pharmacy. 

(b) Six times per month for the second year following respondent’s 
resumption of practice. 

(c) Four times per month for the third through fifth years following 
resumption of practice. 

All urine screens shall include testing and reporting of the specific gravity of the 
urine specimen, and shall be conducted by a NIDA-certified facility. 

The random drug and alcohol screening program shall include all hours of the day 
and evenings, and include weekends and holidays, for collection of specimens. 
Failure of the drug and alcohol screening program to be conducted on a random 
basis shall be deemed a violation of this Order and may result in denial of 
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extension of Stay of Suspension, disapproval of the monitoring facility or program, 
or other action as deemed appropriate by the Board. 

Respondent shall appear and provide a specimen not kiter than 5 hours following a 
request for a specimen. 

If the physician or therapist supervising the Respondenr’s plan of care, 
Respondent’s employer, the Pharmacy Examining Board or the Department of 
Regulation and Licensing, Division of Enforcement deems that additional blood or 
urine screens are warranted, respondent shall submit to such additional screens as 
requested or recommended. The supervising physician or therapist shall exceed the 
above stated minimum frequency for obtaining drug and alcohol screens to prevent 
ability of respondent to predict that no further screens will be required for a given 
period because the minimum frequency for that period has been met. 

Respondent is responsible for obtaining a monitoring Facility and reporting system 
acceptable to the Board. Respondent shall immediately provide a copy of this 
Order to the monitoring facility conducting the collection of specimen and/or 
chemical analyses upon specimens for the random wimessed drug and alcohol 
screening program. 

To be an acceptable program, the monitoring facility and supervising physician and 
therapist shall agree to provide random and gatherings of specimens for analysis for 
the specified substances and alcohol under NIDA collection guidelines. Any 
specimen that yieids a positive result for any controlled substance or alcohol shall 
be immediately subjected to a gas chromatography-mass spectrometry (hereinafter, 
“GC-MS”) test to confii the initial positive screen results. The monitoring 
facility and supervising physician and therapist shall agree to immediately file a 
written report directly with the Pharmacy Examining Board, the supervising 
physician or therapist, and the respondent’s supervising pharmacist upon any of the 
following occurrences: if the respondent fails to appear for collection of a specimen 
as requested; or if a drug or alcohol screen and confirmatory GC-MS test prove 
positive; or if the specific gravity of a urine specimen is below 1.008; or if 
respondent refuses to give a specimen for analysis upon a request authorized under 
the terms of this Order. Respondent shall arrange for quarterly reports fiotn the 
monitoring facility directly to the Board and to Respondent’s supervising physician 
or therapist providing tb.e dates and results of specimen analyses performed. Such 
reports shall be due on dates specified in paragraph 1 .d. above. 

The monitoring facility shall further agree to keep a record of the custody of all 
specimens collected and subjected to analysis. The facility shall further agree to 
preserve any specimens which yielded positive results for any controlled substance 
or alcohol, or specific gravity below 1.008, pending further written direction from 
the Board (not to exceed one year). 

Respondent understands and agrees that the accuracy of the monitoring facility 
obtained is respondent’s responsibility. For purposes of further board action under 
this order, it is rebuttably presumed that all confirmed positive reports are valid. 
Respondent has the burden of proof to establish by a preponderance of the evidence 
an error in testing or fault in the chain of custody regarding a positive monitoring 
report. 

(5) Quarterlv Reoorts. Respondent shall arrange for quarterly reports from his 
supervising physician or therapist directly to the Board evaluating and reporting: 
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(a) A summary of Respondent’s progress in his rehabilitation program to 
date, and all recommendations for continuing rehabilitation treatment, 

(b) Respondent’s attendance in NA/AA meetings, 

(c) Respondent’s participation in and results of his random witnessed urine 
and/or blood screening program. 

Such quarterly reports shall be due on the dates specified under paragraph 1 .d. of 
this Order. 

(6) Immediate Reuorts. Respondent shall arrange for agreement by his 
supervising physician or therapist, and his employer, to report immediately to the 
Board any conduct or condition of respondent that may constitute a danger to the 
public in his practice of pharmacy, and any occurrence that constitutes a failure on 
the part of respondent to comply with the requirements of this Order or treatment 
recommendations by the supervising physician or therapist, including any 
indications of consumption of alcohol or unauthorized use of any controlled 
substances, failure to appear for a urine or blood screening, notice of any positive 
blood and/or urine screen for alcohol or controlled substances, and any urine 
specimen that is below a specific gravity of 1.008. 

C. Practice of Pharmacv: Limitations and Conditions. Any practice of Pharmacy by 
respondent during the pendency of this Order shall be subject to the following terms and 
conditions: 

(1) Full Comoliance with Order Reauired. Respondent shall not practice as a 
pharmacist in any capacity unless he is in full compliance with the rehabilitation 
and treatment programs as specified and approved under this Order. 

(2) No Manacine Pharmacist. Respondent shall not be employed as or work in 
gzeceapacity of a “managing pharmacist” as defmed in 3 Phar 1.02(6), Wis. Adm. 

(3) No Pharmacist in Charge. Respondent shall not be employed as or work in 
gi;eapactty of a “pharmacrst in charge” as defined in 3 Phar 1.02(9), Wis. Adm. 

Terms for Modification of Prohibition on Practice as Pharmacist In Charae. 
Respondent may petition the Board for modification of this prohibition against 
practice as a pharmacist in charge after 90 days or 550 hours of supervised practice 
and compliance by respondent with all terms and conditions of this Order. Any 
such petition shall be accompanied by written request of the supervising 
pharmacist, which shall include a complete work schedule of all pharmacists 
employed in the pharmacy indicating the proposed work schedule and supervision 
pattern for respondent. Such petition shall also include a written recommendation 
of the supervising physician or therapist specifically addressing the modification 

. sought. The Board in its discretion may at any time modify any of the terms 
regarding practice by respondent as a pharmacist in charge, including removal of 
‘authorization under this Order of respondent to practice as a pharmacist in charge, 
as the Board deems appropriate in the circumstances. Grounds for modification or 
removal of the authorization to practice as a pharmacist in charge may include, but 
shall not be limited to, change in employer, managing pharmacist or residence 
address of the respondent. Modification of these terms and conditions, or removal 
of authorization under this Order of respondent to practice as a pharmacist in 

6 



. 

charge shall not be deemed a class 1 or class 2 proceeding under $§227.01(3) or 
227.42, Wis. Stats., or Ch. RL 1 or 2, Wis. Adm. Code, and shall not be subject to 
any right to a further hearing or appeal. 

(4) Provision of Conv of Order to Emulovers. Respondent shall provide his 
employer and any prospective employers with a copy of this Stipulation and Final 
Decision and Order immediately upon issuance of thrs Order, and upon any change 
in employment. 

(5) Ouarterlv Reoorts. Respondent shall arrange for his supervising pharmacist 
to provide directly to the Board quarterly written reports evaluating Respondent’s 
work performance, which shall include reports or information required under 
subparagraph (6) and (7) hereunder. Such reports shall be due on the dates 
specified in paragraph 1 .d. of this Order. 

(6) Monitoring of Access to Drues. Respondent shall obtain agreement from 
his supervising pharmacist to monitor Respondent’s access to and accountability for 
handling of controlled substances and other abuseable prescription drugs in order to 
reasonably detect loss, diversion, tampering, or discrepancy relating to controlled 
substances and other abuseable prescription drugs. Respondent’s supervisor shall 
include in the quarterly reports a description of Respondent’s access to controlled 
substances and other abuseable drugs and the’monitoring thereof. Any loss, 
diversion, tampering, or discrepancy shall be immediately reported to the Board. 

(7) Controlled Substances Audits. In addition to the foregoing subparagraph 
(6), Respondent shall obtain from his supervising pharmacist agreement to conduct 
a full and exact (not estimated) count of the following controlled substances in 
inventory immediately, and accountability audits of the followmg controlled 
substances every six months for the duration of this Order: The audit shall be 
conducted by and certified by a licensed pharmacist other than respondent, who 
shall be approved by the Board. A summary of all audits required under this 
subparagraph shall be included in the quarterly report following the audit, however, 
any discrepancy or missing drugs indicated by the audits shall be immediately 
reported in writing to the Board. 

(8) Immediate Reoorts. Respondent shall arrange for agreement by his 
supervising pharmacist to immediately report to the Board and to the supervising 
physician or therapist any conduct or condition of Respondent that may constitute a 
violation of this Order or a danger to the public. 

d. Consents for Release of Information. Respondent shall provide and keep on file 
with his supervising physician/therapist and all treatment facilities and personnel current 
releases which comply with state and federal laws, authorizing release of all his medical 
and drug and alcohol counseling, ueatment and monitoring records to the Pharmacy 
Examining Board and the Department of Regulation and Licensing, Division of 
Enforcement, and permitting his supervising physician&erapist and treating physicians 
and therapists to disclose and discuss the progress of his treatment and rehabilitation and 
all matters relating thereto with the Pharmacy Examining Board or its duly authorized 
representatives or agents. Copies of these releases shall be filed simultaneously with the 
Pharmacy Examining Board and the Division of Enforcement. Respondent shall also 
provide and keep on file with his current employer(s) current releases authorizing release 
of all employment records and reports regarding Respondent to the Pharmacy Examining 
Board and the Division of Enforcement, and authorizing his employer to discuss with the 
Board or its authorized agents and representatives Respondents employment history, 
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progress and status and all matters relating thereto. Copies of these employment records 
releases shall be tiled simultaneously with the Board and the Division of Enforcement. 

e. Notification of Change of Address and Emnlovment. The Respondent shall report 
to the Board any change of employment status, residence address or phone number within 
five (5) days of any such change. 

3. COSTS AND RESTITUTION. Respondent shall pay COSTS of this investigation 
under $440.22, Wis. Stats. in the amount $350, to the Department of Regulation and Licensing, 
and shall make restitutron for any losses caused by the conduct described in this order, within 60 
days of this Order. 

4. PHARMACY OWNERSHIP PROHIBITED. Respondent shall not own in whole 
or in part any interest in a pharmacy during the period of time this Order remains in effect. 

5. TERMS FOR MODIFICATION OF ORDER. Following successful compliance 
-with and fulfillment of the provisions of paragraph 2. of this Order for a period of two years, me 

Respondent may petition the Board, in conjunction with an application for extension of the stay of 
suspension, for modification of the conditions or limitations for stay of suspension. Any such 
petition shall be accompanied by a written recommendation of respondent’s supervising physician 
or therapist expressly supporting the specific modifications sought. A denial of such a petition for 
modification shall not be deemed a denial of license under §§227.01(3), or 227.42, Wis. Stats., or 
Ch. RL 1, Wis. Adm. Code, and shall not be subject to any right to further hearing or appeal. 

6. RESPONDENT RESPONSIBLE FOR COSTS AND EXPENSES OF 
COMPLIANCE. Respondent shall be responsible for all costs and expenses of complying with 
this Order and for arranging any alternative means for covering such costs and expenses. 

7. BOARD/DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS. The Board or the Department in its 
discretion may conduct unannounced inspections and/or audits, and make copies, of pharmacy 
records and inventory where respondent is employed as a pharmacist. 

8. VIOLATIONS OF ORDER. Violation of any of the terms of this Order or of any 
law substantially relating to the practice of pharmacy may result in a summary suspension of 
respondent’s license; the denial of an extension of the stay of suspension or the termination of the 
stay; the imposition of additional conditions and limitations; or the imposition of other additional 
discipline, includiig revocation of license. 

9. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Order shall become effective immediately upon 
issuance by the Pharmacy Examining Board, except for provision 2.a, which is effective the date 
of signing by respondent. 

Dated this g/fz , 1998. 

PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 

By: 

akt 
g:\alpha\leg 0on.st-p 
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STATE OF WISCONSM 
BEFORE THE PHARMACY EXAMINlNG BOARD 
___________________-____________________------------------------------------- --------______________________ 
INTHEMAl-l-EROF 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST : 

STiPULATION 
97 PHM 52 CRAIG W. MOON, R. Ph., DDS 

RESPONDENT. 

It is hereby stipulated between the above Respondent and the Department of Regulation 
and Licensing, Division of Enforcement by its undersigned attorney as follows: 

1. This Stipulation is entered into as a result of a pending investigation of licensure of 
Respondent by the Division of Enforcement. Respondent consents to the resolution of this 

- investigation by agreement and without the issuance of a formal complaint. 

2. Respondent understands that by signing this Stipulation, respondent waives the 
following rights with respect to disciplinary proceedings: the right to a statement of the allegations 
against respondent; a right to a hearing at which time the State has the burden of proving those 
allegations; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against respondent; the right to 
call witnesses on respondent’s behalf and to compel attendance of wtmesses by subpoena; the right 
to testify personally; the right to file objections to any proposed decision and to present briefs or 
oral arguments to the officials who are to render the final decision; the right to petition for 
rehearing; and all other applicable rights afforded to respondent under the United States 
Constitution, the Wisconsin Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, and the Wisconsin 
Administrative Code. 

3. Respondent has obtained legal counsel. 

4. Respondent agrees to the adoption of the attached Final Decision and Order by the 
Board, and in particular to abide by paragraph 2(a) of the Order as of the date respondent signs 
this Stipulation. The parties consent to the entry of the attached Final Decision and Order without 
further notice, pleading, appearance or consent of the parties. 
appeal of the Board’s order, if adopted in the form as attached. 

Respondent waives all rights to any 

5. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to tb.e Board, the parties shall not be 
bound by the contents of this Stipulation or the proposed Final Decision and Order, and the matter 
shall be returned to the Division of Enforcement for further proceedings. In the event that this 
Stipulation is not accepted by the Board, the parties agree not to contend that the Board has been 
prejudiced or biased in any manner by the consideration of this attempted resolution. 

6. The parties agree that an attorney for the Division of Enforcement may appear before 
the Board, in open or closed session, without the presence of Respondent or Respondent’s 
attorney, for the purposes of speaking in support of this agreement and answering questions that 
the members of the Board and its staff may have in connection with their deliberations on the case. 

7. The Case Advisor in this matter may participate freely in any deliberations of the Board 
regarding acceptance of this Stipulation and the proposed Final Order, and may relate to the Board 
any knowledge and views of the case acquired during the investigation. 
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Stipulation 
Page 2 

NO. 655 P003,‘011 

8 The Division of Enforcemen! I. i .:ieondcnt n-r recommending that the Board adopt this 
Stipulation and issue the attached Fins.. , ..on and Order. 

9 Res ondent is informed thst s>:. -7 3oard adopt this stipulation, the board’s final 
decision an B order IS a public recom L- 2 c: published in the monthly Report of Decisions 
issued by the department A  summq! j 
Digest Issued semiannually by the Es:, ‘- 

_: crder will be published in the W isconsin Regulatory 
. . ..er reporting as required by law will occur. A  press 

release will be prepared and distribu;:; -. 
in the commumty where respondent TL:; 

_ zress boxes in the State Capitol building, to the press 

included on a mailing hst maintshted : ! 
_ :.:.J practices, and to individuals and organizations 
= ceoartment. This is standard department procedure 

and in no way specially directed at i&z-- :; ;,I. 

10. Respondent agrees to ciek. zzcnis credentials to the Board immediately upon 
- receipt of the Final Decision and Ord -I 

rovided with the standard credemiei 1:: ,. 
+:ng from  this Stipulation. Respondent will then be 

1!. Y. rmttattons This IS standard departaz: 
_I’ the department to those practicing under 

Respondent. 
- .%rre and in no way specially directed at 

Respondent 
8-/D-S8 

Date 

Daniel?. Fav. 
&/fP 

- ’ 
- - 

Y  nntc ’ / 
Attorney for Respondent 1 

L2+e2&- 8//1Lhd 
Prosecutin Attorney 

B 
Date 

Division 0 Enforcement 



Departnment of Regulation & Licensing 
State of W isconsin P.O. Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935 

(608) T”-Y# (608) 267-~4’61&armg or speech 
TRS# I-800-947-3529 lmpalred & 

GUIDELINES FOR PAYMENT OF COSTS AND/OR FORFEITURES 

On August 12,1998 , the Pharmacy Examining Board 
took disciplinary action against your license. Part of the discipline was an assessment of costs and/or a 
forfeiture. 

The amount of the costs assessed is: $350.00 case ti: 

Tll amount of the forfeiture is: CaSed 

Please submit a check or a money order in the amount of $350.00 

The costs and/or forfeitures are due: October 11, 1998 

NAME: Craig W. Moon, R.Ph., DDS LICENSE NUMBER: 10536 

STREET ADDRESS: 344 Park Avenue 

CITY: Pewaukee STATE: WI 

Check whether the payment is for costs or for a forfeiture or both: 

ZIP CODE: 53072-3414 

X COSTS FORFEITURE 

Check whether the payment is for an individual license or an establishment license: 

X INDIVIDUAL ESTABLISHMENT 

If a payment plan has been established, the amount due monthly is: 

Make checks payable to: 

DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING 
1400 E. WASHINGTON AVE., ROOM 141 
P.O. BOX 8935 
MADISON, WI 53708-8935 

#2145 (Rev. 9/96) 
Ch. 440.22, Stats. 
o:\BDLSwM2145,ooc 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING 

BEFORE THE PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 

In the Matter of the Disciplinary Proceedings Against 

Craig W. Moon, R.Ph., DDS, AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 

COUNTY OF DANE : 

I, Kate Rotenberg, having been duly sworn on oath, state the following to be true and 
correct based on my personal knowledge: 

1. I am employed by the Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing. 

2. On August 19, 1998, I served the Final Decision and Order dated August 12, 
1998, and Guidelines for Payment of Costs and/or Forfeitures, upon the Respondent Craig W. 
Moon’s attorney by enclosing true and accurate copies of the above-described documents in an 
envelope properly stamped and addressed to the above-named Respondent’s attorney and placing 
the envelope in the State of Wisconsin mail system to be mailed by the United States Post Office 
by certified mail. The certified mail receipt number on the envelope is Z 233 819 707. 

Daniel P. Fay, Attorney 
court comm. 
P.O. Box 63 

Subscribed and sworn torn 

tee 

to before me 

WI 53072 

this 19” day of w, 1998. 

Kate Rotenberg d- 
Department of Regulation and Licensing 
Of&e of Legal Counsel 

\ 
Notary Pub&, %a!e”of Wisconsin 
My commission is permanent. 



NOTICE OF RIGHTS OF APPEAL 
TO: DANIEL P FAY ATTY 

You have been issued an Order. For purposes of service the date of mailing of this Order is 
af19198 Your rights to request a rehearmg and/or judicial rewew are summarized below and set forth 

fully in the statutes, reprinted on the reverse side. 

A. REHEARING. 

Any person aggrieved by this order may tile a written petition for rehearing wthin 20 days after service of 
this order, as prowded in section 227.49 of the Wisconsin Statutes. The 20 day period commences on the day of 
personal service or the date of maihng of this decision. The date of mailing of this Order is shown above. 

A petition for rehearmg should name as respondent and be tiled with the party identified below. 

A petltion for rehearing shall specify in detail the grounds for relief sought and supporting authorities. 
Rehearing will be granted only on the basis of some material error of law, material error of fact, or new evidence 
sufficiently strong to reverse or modify the Order which could not have been previously discovered by due diligence. 
The agency may order a rehearmg or enter an order disposing of the petition without a hearmg. If the agency does not 
enter an order disposing of the petition within 30 days of the tiling of the petnion, rbe petition shall be deemed to have 
been denied at the end of the 30 day period. 

A petition for rehearing is not a prerequisite for judicial review. 

B. JUDICIAL REVIEW. -. 

Any person aggrieved by this decision may petition for judicial review as specified in section 227.53, 
Wisconsin Statutes (copy on reverse side). The petition for judicial review must be tiled in circuit court where the 
petitioner resides, except if the petitioner is a non-resident of the state, the proceedings shall be in the circuit court for 
Dane County. The petition should name as the respondent the Department, Board, Examining Board, or Affiliated 
Credentialing Board which issued the Order. A copy of the petition for judicial review must also be served upon the 
respondent at tbe address listed below. 

A petition for judicial review must be served personally or by certified mail on the respondent and filed with 
the court within 30 days after service of the Order if there is no petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after service 
of the order fmally disposing of a petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after the foal disposition by operation of 
law of any petition for rehearing. Courts have held that the right to judicial review of administrative agency decisions 
is dependent upon strict compliance with the requirements of sec. 227.53 (1) (a), Stats. This statute requires, among 
other things, that a petition for review be served upon the agency and be tiled with the clerk of the circuit court within 
the applicable tbii day period. 

The 30 day penod for serving and tiling a petition for judicial review commences Ron the day after personal 
service or mailing of the Order by the agency, or, if a petition for rehearing has been timely tiled, the day after 
personal service or mailing of a fmal decision or disposition by the agency of the petition for rehearing, or the day 
after the fmal disposition by operation of the law of a petition for rehearing. The date of mailing of this Order is 
shown above. 

The petition shall state the nature of the petitioner’s interest, the facts showing that the petitioner is a person 
aggrieved by the decision, and the grounds specified in section 227.57, Wisconsin Statares, upon which the petitioner 
contends that the decision should be reversed or modified. The petition shall b-e entitled in the name of the person 
serving it as Petitioner and the Respondent as described below. 

SERVE PETITION FOR REHEARING OR JUDICIAL REVIEW ON: 

STATE OF WISCONSIN PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 
I400 East Washington Avenue 

P.O. Box 8935 
Madison WI 53708-8935 


